amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon nominal principal amount. As at 30 June 2015,
taking into account interest rate swaps for a nominal principal amount of USD100 million (31 December
2014: USD100 million) already executed, approximately 58% (31 December 2014: 40%) of the Group’s
interest bearing borrowings were subject to interests at fixed rates.

Interest-bearing borrowings with floating interest rate were mainly denominated in USD. The sensitivity
analysis of interest rate risks is set out in the following table, reflecting the impact of reasonable and
probable change in interest rates on total profit (through the impact on floating rate loans) and
shareholders’ equity assuming that other variables remain constant and taking into account the effect
of interest rate swaps.

(Prepared under PRC ASBEs)
Currency: RMB’000

(English translation for reference only)

ZTE CORPORATION INTERIM REPORT 2015

Notes to Financial Statements

161

VIII.	RISKS RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 3.	 Risks of financial instruments (continued)

		  Market risk (continued)

		  Interest rate risk (continued)

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in

total profit

Increase/
(decrease) in
shareholders’

equity*

Six months ended 30 June 2015 0.25% (21,331) 1,806
(0.25%) 21,331 (1,806)

Six months ended 30 June 2014 0.25% (31,453) 3,207
(0.25%) 31,453 (3,207)

*	 excluding retained earnings.

		  Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to trading exchange rate risks. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases
by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency, where the revenue is
denominated in USD and RMB and certain portion of the bank loans is denominated in USD. The
Group tends to avoid foreign currency exchange risk or provide for revenue allocation terms when
arriving at purchase and sales contracts to minimize its transactional currency exposures. The Group
takes rolling forecast on foreign currency revenue and expenses, matches the currency and amount
incurred, so as to alleviate the impact to business due to exchange rate fluctuation.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in exchange rates
may lead to the changes in the Group’s total profit, with all other variables held constant, as at the
balance sheet date.

Increase/(decrease)
in US dollars

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

total profit

Six months ended 30 June 2015
Weaker RMB against USD 3% 157,163
Stronger RMB against USD (3%) (157,163)
Six months ended 30 June 2014
Weaker RMB against USD 3% 38,270
Stronger RMB against USD (3%) (38,270)

(Prepared under PRC ASBEs)
Currency: RMB’000

(English translation for reference only)

ZTE CORPORATION INTERIM REPORT 2015

Notes to Financial Statements

162

VIII.	RISKS RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 3.	 Risks of financial instruments (continued)

		  Market risk (continued)

		  Foreign currency risk (continued)

Increase/(decrease)
in EUR

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

total profit

Six months ended 30 June 2015
Weaker RMB against EUR 5% 40,436
Stronger RMB against EUR (5%) (40,436)
Six months ended 30 June 2014
Weaker RMB against EUR 5% 161,039
Stronger RMB against EUR (5%) (161,039)